**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

## SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 2065 OF 2020**

Sh. Gurmeet Singh Jaura, S/o Sh. Kulwant Singh, R/o Bhullar Colony, Street No. 1, Sri Mukatsar Sahib-152026 (9815751666)

...Appellant

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab, Sector-74, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab, Sector-74, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

### **PRESENT**: Sh. Gurmeet Singh Jaura, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 05.01.2021.

The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him.

The PIO is again absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

One more opportunity is given to the Respondent – PIO to present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him/her as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **27.04.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.03.2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

<u>P.S.</u>

Sh. Parveen Kumar Garg, Sr. System Manager –cum- PIO appeared after the hearing was over. He was apprised the hearing.

Chandigarh 10.03.2021

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

## SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3151 OF 2020**

Advocate Ravinder Kumar, (9417188119) House No. 2, New Harbans Nagar, New Shiv Mandir, Jalandhar-144002

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Executive Officer, Improvement Trust, Ranjit Avenue, Amritsar-143001

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC

**PRESENT**: None on behalf of the Appellant. Sh. Deepak Beri, Jr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 05.01.2021. The Respondent states that requisite information has been supplied to the Appellant

vide letter no. AIT/S.S.(R.T.I.)/9252 Amritsar, dated 03.03.2021 by registered post on 05.03.2021. He

further states that the same has been emailed in the Commission as well as to the Appellant.

The Appellant is absent. However, he has emailed in the Commission mentioning

therein that he has received the incomplete information and furnished the deficiencies.

In view of the above, the Appellant is advised to furnish the deficiencies in written to

the Respondents within week, under intimation to the Commission. The Respondent – PIO is directed to provide the complete information after removing the same to the Appellant, before the next date of hearing and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him.

The case is adjourned to 03.06.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

**Meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 10.03.2021

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



...Appellant

### **APPEAL CASE NO. 3203 OF 2020**

Sh. Sangeet Majhotra, (7508316223) S/o Sh. Tarsem Lal, Mohalla Coolwala, House No. S51719, Ward No. 48, Near Ex Fauji Tilak Raj Sarma, Pathankot.

Versus

**Public Information Officer**,

O/o Education Recruitment Board, Punjab, Govt. Model Sen. Sec. School, (Microsoft Building), Phase-3-B1, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Education Recruitment Board, Punjab, Govt. Model Sen. Sec. School, (Microsoft Building), Phase-3-B1, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

#### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Sangeet Majhotra, Appellant. Sh. Shingara Singh, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 05.01.2021.

The Respondent attends the hearing through Webex, but due to poor connectivity, he is subsequently contacted on mobile phone and he is states that reply/information has already been supplied to the Appellant.

The Appellant attends the hearing through Webex, but due to poor connectivity, he is subsequently contacted on mobile phone and he is states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The RTI application is discussed in detail. The Respondent is directed to send the requisite information to the Appellant as discussed, during the hearing, before the next date of hearing, under intimation to the Commission, failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The case is adjourned to **03.06.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.03.2021

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

## SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 3213 OF 2020**

Advocate Pawan Kumar Sharma, # 585, Phase-2, Sector-54, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali). (9463950619)

...Appellant

Versus

## Public Information Officer,

O/o Assistant Excise & Taxation Commissioner, S.C.O. No. 9-10, Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Assistant Excise & Taxation Commissioner, S.C.O. No. 9-10, Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Advocate Pawan Kumar Sharma, Appellant. Sh. Sarabjit Singh, Excise Inspector on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 05.01.2021.

The Respondent states that requisite information has already been supplied to the

Appellant vide letter dated 31.07.2020.

The Appellant states that he has furnished the deficiencies to the Respondent - PIO

vide letter dated 08.03.2021.

In view of the above, the Respondent - PIO is directed to remove the deficiencies

after received from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal consequences shall follow.

The case is adjourned to 03.06.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

Meeting ID No. 913428845. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies

of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 10.03.2021

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

## SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 3214 OF 2020**

Advocate Pawan Kumar Sharma, # 585, Phase-2, Sector-54, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali). (9463950619)

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Corporation,

Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Municipal Corporation, Sector-68, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Advocate Pawan Kumar Sharma, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

### ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 05.01.2021.

The Appellant states that incomplete information has been provided to him by the

Respondents on 05.01.2021 after that he has furnished the deficiencies to the Respondents vide

letter dated 08.01.2021 but till date complete information has not been supplied to him.

The PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission.

The PIO is directed to remove the discrepancies, before the next date of hearing,

failing which penal consequences shall follows.

The case is adjourned to 03.06.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX

**Meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.03.2021

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

## SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



### APPEAL CASE NO. 3631 OF 2020

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 03.09.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.10.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 20.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.03.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **04.05.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.03.2021

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

## SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3632 OF 2020

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR. (9855890233)

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 03.09.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.10.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.03.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **04.05.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.03.2021

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

## SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3633 OF 2020

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR. (9855890233)

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 03.09.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.10.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.03.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **04.05.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.03.2021

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

## SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## **APPEAL CASE NO. 3634 OF 2020**

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR. (9855890233)

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 02.09.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.10.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.03.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **04.05.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.03.2021

**RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,** 

## SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



## APPEAL CASE NO. 3637 OF 2020

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR. (9855890233)

...Appellant

Versus

**Public Information Officer**, O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

### HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

**PRESENT**: Sh. Suresh Kumar Sharma, Appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents.

#### ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 03.09.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 19.10.2020 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 23.11.2020 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 10.03.2021.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The PIO is absent for today's hearing, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to file a written submission in response to the Notice of the Commission and should present this case personally (through CISCO Webex), on the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

The case is adjourned to **04.05.2021 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX Meeting ID No. 913428845.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 10.03.2021